UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI CENTRAL DIVISION

CAPITAL RELATED CASE EXECUTION SCHEDULED NOV. 29, 2022

Corionsa Ramey,

Plaintiff,

v.

Michael L. Parson, in his official capacity as Governor of Missouri,

Eric Schmitt, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Missouri,

Anne L. Precythe, in her official capacity as

Director of the Missouri Department of

Corrections,

Defendants.

No. 2:22-cv-4171

SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

(EXPEDITED BRIEFING AND RESPONSE REQUESTED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 1 |
| LEGAL FRAMEWORK | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. PLAINTIFF HAS DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF HER CLAIMS | 4 |
| A. Section 546.740, As Applied to Plaintiff, Violates Her Equal Protection Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment | 5 |
| B. Section 546.740, As Applied to Plaintiff, Violates Her First Amendment Right to Freedom of Association | 7 |
| C. The Age-Based Restriction on Witnessing Executions Is Not Reasonably Related to Legitimate Penological Interests and Therefore Violates the First Amendment | 8 |
| II. PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF SHE CANNOT ATTEND HER FATHER'S EXECUTION DUE TO HER AGE | 12 |
| III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES DECIDEDLY FAVORS PLAINTIFF | 13 |
| IV. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)5 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte, 481 U.S. 537 (1987) |
| Bernstein v. Maryland, 674 F. Supp. 2d 703 (D. Md. 2009), certified question answered, 422 Md. 36 (2011)5 |
| Block v. Rutherford, 468 U.S. 576 (1984) |
| Bogren v. Minnesota, 236 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2000) |
| Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sands, No. 4:14-CV-3119, 2014 WL 3907831 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 11, 2014) |
| City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) |
| Comp. Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams, 263 F. Supp. 3d 729 (W.D. Mo. 2017), vacated on other grounds sub nom. Comp. Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley, 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018) |
| Correa-Ruiz v. Fortuno, 573 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) |
| Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) |
| D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. Shate High Sch. League, 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) |
| Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc) 4, 12, 13, 14 |
| Davis v. Norris, 249 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2001) |
| Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc., 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013) |
| Flynt v. Lombardi, 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018) |
| Goodwin v. Turner, 908 F.2d 1395 (8th Cir. 1990) |
| Grasso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc., 809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016) |
| Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) |
| Griffin v. Lombardi, 946 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1991) |
| <i>H&R Block Tax Servs. LLC v. Clayton</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00185, 2016 WL 1247205 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2016) |
| Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cnty., 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) |
| Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015) |
| Hum. Rts. Def. Ctr. v. Baxter Cnty. Ark., 999 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2021) |
| League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft, 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018) |
| Lerner v. Corbette, 972 F. Supp. 2d 676 (M.D. Pa. 2013), aff'd, 564 Fed. App'x. 647 (3d Cir. 2014)5 |
| M.B. v. Corsi, No. 2:17-CV-4102, 2018 WL 5504178 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 29, 2018) |

| Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976) | 5 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| McDaniel v. Precythe, 897 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2018) | 4 |
| Overton v. Bazzetta, 539 U.S. 126 (2003) | 8 |
| Owens v. Owens, 854 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) | 6 |
| PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC, 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007) | 4 |
| Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008), overruled on other grounds by Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo., 697 F.3d 678, 692 (8th Cir. 2012) | 13 |
| Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 5 |
| Preminger v. Principi, 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) | |
| Quinn v. Nix, 983 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1993) | 8, 9 |
| Rice v. Kempker, 374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| Richland Wilkin Jt. Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) | |
| Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 7 |
| Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 6 |
| S.B. McLaughlin & Co. v. Tudor Oaks Condo. Project, 877 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1989) | 4 |
| Salaam v. Lockhart, 905 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1990) | 8, 9 |
| Shaw v. Murphy, 532 U.S. 223 (2001) | 9 |
| Stiles v. Blunt, 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989) | 7, 10 |
| Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | passim |
| Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) | 4 |
| Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) | 5 |
| Waterman v. Farmer, 183 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| Weir v. Nix, 890 F. Supp. 769 (S.D. Iowa 1995), aff'd on other grounds, appeal dismissed in part on other grounds, 114 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| Williams v. Brimeyer, 116 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997) | |
| Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 12 |
| Youngbear v. Thalacker, 174 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Iowa 2001) | 9 |
| Zielasko v. State of Ohio, 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989) | |
| 70hel v. Williams 457 II S. 55 (1982) | 5 |

Statutes

| Ala. Code § 15-18-83 |
|---------------------------------------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-758 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-502 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 3605 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 922.11 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-41 |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2716 |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 35-38-6-6 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4003 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.250 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 15:570 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-55 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.071 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 324.520 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 431.055 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 451.040 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 507.110-507.220 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 546.740passim |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.080 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 46-19-103 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15-190 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 83-970 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2949.25 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1015 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137.473 |
| 61 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 4305 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-550 |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-36 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 43.20 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 77-19-11 |
| Wwo Stat Ann 8 7 12 009 |

Other Authorities

| BOP Execution Protocol (2019), <i>at</i> https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/19/19-1348/145068/20200605210117775_2020%2006%2005%20Appendix.pdf | 11 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Mo. Dep't of Corrs., "Visiting," at https://doc.mo.gov/programs/family-friends/visiting | 10 |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 | 1, 14 |
| Regulations | |
| 32 C.F.R. § 66.6 | 6 |
